16

Performance Rights Number

Performance Rights currently on issue1 119,650,000

Performance Rights offered under the Offer Nil

Total Performance Rights on issue on completion of the Offer1 119,650,000

Notes:

1. This assumes that no Performance Rights vest and are exercised prior to completion of the

Offer.

4.5 Pro-forma balance sheet

The audit reviewed balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 and the pro-forma

balance sheet as at 3 April 2024 shown below have been prepared on the basis

of the accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the

changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and

liabilities of the Company as noted above. The historical and pro-forma financial

information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all

of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to

annual financial statements.

Auditor

Reviewed

31-Dec-23

Pro forma

Adjustments

Pro forma

3 April 2024

  Notes $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2 9,293,721 4,911,302 14,205,023

Trade and other receivables  2,932,960 - 2,932,960

Total Current Assets  12,226,681 4,911,302 17,137,983

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and

equipment
  16,656,137 -  16,656,137

Right-of-use assets  4,242,356 - 4,242,356

Exploration and evaluation

expenditure
  1,111,124

-

 1,111,124

Other financial assets  10,419,560 - 10,419,560

Total Non-Current Assets   32,429,177 - 32,429,177

TOTAL ASSETS  44,655,858 4,911,302 49,567,160

  17

Current Liabilities

Lease liabilities   19,212  -  19,212

Trade and other payables   6,097,251  -  6,097,251

Provisions   271,347  -  271,347

Total current liabilities   6,387,810  -  6,387,810

Non-Current Liabilities

Provisions   151,133  -  151,133

Loans payable   7,641,974  -  7,641,974

Total Non-Current Liabilities   7,793,107  -  7,793,107

TOTAL LIABILITIES   14,180,917  -  14,180,917

NET ASSETS  30,474,941 4,911,302 35,386,243

Equity

Contributed equity 2  139,486,572  4,911,302 144,397,874

Reserves   2,988,448   2,988,448

Accumulated losses   (107,225,139) -  (107,225,139)

Non-controlling interests   (4,774,940) -  (4,774,940)

TOTAL EQUITY   30,474,941  4,911,302 35,386,243

Notes to the pro-forma balance sheet

The following assumptions and disclosures have been used in preparing the above pro forma

statement:

1. The unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of financial position has been

prepared by the Company in an abbreviated form. The pro forma statement does not

include disclosures that would otherwise be required under the International

Accounting Standards that are used in preparing audited financial statements.

2. The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming the maximum number of

Securities offered under this Prospectus are issued (i.e. $5,000,000 is raised under the